UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C.

In the Matter of

CERTAIN POOL AND SPA ENCLOSURES Inv. No. 337-TA-1069

ORDER NO. 3:

GRANTING RESPONDENTS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME FOR DOMESTIC RESPONDENTS TO RESPOND TO THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AND NOTICE OF INVESTIGATION

(September 22, 2017)

On September 21, 2017, Respondents Pool & Spa Enclosures, LLC, Poolandspa.com, Alukov HZ Spol. S.R.O., Alukov, Spol. S.R.O., and Inter Pool Cover Team (collectively, "Respondents") moved (1069-001) to extend the date by which Pool & Spa Enclosures, LLC and Poolandspa.com (collectively, "the Domestic Respondents") must file their answers to the Amended Complaint and Notice of Investigation to October 6, 2017. Respondents request the extension to consolidate the dates by which the non-U.S. Respondents and the Domestic Respondents must respond to the Amended Complaint and Notice of Investigation. They explain that "[a]ll five Respondents are represented by the same counsel" and that the short extension will streamline Respondents' efforts in the preparation of their responses. (Mot. at 2.)

Neither Complainant nor the Commission Investigative Staff opposes Respondents' motion. (*Id.* at 1-2.)

Good cause having been shown and there being no opposition, the motion (1069-001) is hereby granted.

SO ORDERED.

Charles E. Bullock

Chief Administrative Law Judge



PUBLIC CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lisa R. Barton, hereby certify that **ORDER NO. 3** has been served by hand upon the Commission Investigative Attorney, **Sarah Sladic** and the following parties as indicated, on 9/22/2017.

Lisa R. Barton, Secretary
U.S. International Trade Commission
500 E Street, SW, Room 112
Washington, DC 20436

On Behalf of Complainant Aqua Shield, Inc.:

Todd E. Zenger, Esq. □ Via Hand Delivery

KIRTON MCKONKIE □ Via Express Delivery

36 South State Street, Suite 2000 □ Via First Class Mail

Salt Lake City, UT 84111 □ Other: □

On Behalf of Respondents Inter Pool Cover Team; Alukov HZ Spol. S.R.O.; Alukov, Spol. S.R.O.,; Pool & Spa Enclosures, LLC; and Pool and Spa.com:

T. Spence Chubb, Esq. □ Via Hand Delivery **LAW OFFICE OF T. SPENCE CHUBB** □ Via Express Delivery

1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1000 □ Via First Class Mail

Washington, DC 20036 □ Other:

